The principal assumptions used in determining retirement benefits cost for the Group’s plan are as
follows:

Study, Period 2, Study, Period 2,
Benefit 5 Benefit 5

Mortality rate – 1994 GAMT 1994 GAM
Disability rate – 1952 Disability 1952 Disability1952 Disability

Study, Period 2,
Benefit 5

Future salary increases 4.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Mortality rate 1994 GAM 1994 GAMT 1994 GAM

2015
Subsidiaries

IIC I-Care Home Credit
Discount rate* 4.54% 5.05% 4.42%

Benefit 5 Benefit 5 Benefit 5

Disability rate 1952 Disability 1952 Disability 1952 Disability
Study, Period 2, Study, Period 2, Study, Period 2,

various tenors as of December 29, 2016 and as of December 29, 2015. Rates for intermediate durations were
* This is the single weighted average discount rate which is based on bootstrapped PDEX PDST-R2 rates at

Company I-Care Home Credit
Discount rate:

Group Annuity Mortality

The discount rate and salary increase rate were identified as significant actuarial assumptions. The
sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on methods that extrapolate the impact in defined
benefit obligation as of December 31 as a result of reasonably possible changes in each significant
assumption, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

December 31, 2016:
Parent Subsidiaries

Salary increase rate:
Increase of 1% 3,213,360 469,476

Increase of 1% (₱83,904,633)  (₱2,738,657)  (₱395,919)
Decrease of 1% 3,248,575 461,82698,456,146

105,970,888

Company I-Care Home Credit
Discount rate:

Decrease of 1% (2,775,697) (412,576)

December 31, 2015:
Parent Subsidiaries

(91,814,337)

Management believes that the impact of reasonably possible changes in the discount rates and future
salary increases for IIC is not material to the consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Increase of 1%  (₱38,435,964)  (₱2,574,155)  (₱471,855)
Decrease of 1% 44,404,707 3,070,905   552,665

Decrease of 1%  (25,559,694) (2,603,177) (486,724)

Salary increase rate:
Increase of 1% 27,994,302 3,036,871 557,957

More than 1 year to 5 years 42,609,542 179,748,122 222,357,664
More than 5 years to 10 years 421,160,991 246,549,210 667,710,201

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of:

Parent Company
Normal Retirement Other Than Normal Retirement Total

Less than 1 year ₱32,740,575 ₱40,692,293 ₱73,432,868

More than 10 years 2,432,630,167 884,687,654 3,317,317,821

113Insular 2016 annual report

25.

a.

Current:
Final tax
RCIT
MCIT

Deferred

b.

Deferred Income Tax Assets

Deferred income tax assets - tax effects of:
Allowance for impairment on loans

 and receivables
Retirement and other long-term employee

benefits payable
Unamortized past service cost contributions
Accrued expenses not yet deductible

Total deferred income tax assets

I-Care Home Credit Total
Less than 1 year ₱940,836 ₱131,627 ₱1,072,463

Retirement Benefits, and Income Taxes

Subsidiaries

More than 10 years  94,060,831  24,559,461  118,620,292

December 31, 2015:
Parent Company